## WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS OFFICIAL MINUTES

October 10, 2018

The Board of County Commissioners, three members, Rhonda Willard, County Clerk, and Kris Marple, County Coordinator, met in regular session at 9:00 a.m. in the Commission Room.

\*\*\*\*\*

**CALL TO ORDER:** Commissioner Lair called the meeting to order.

**INVOCATION:** Commissioner Miller gave the invocation.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Commissioner Lair led the flag salute.

\*\*\*\*\*

MINUTES:

**ACTION:** A motion was made by Commissioner Richardson to approve the agenda as amended, and approve the minutes of October 3, 2018 as presented. Commissioner Miller seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

#### \*\*\*\*\*

### SHERIFF'S DEPT. REPORT:

Sheriff Pete Figgins and Undersheriff Dana Moodie, gave an update on a pending lawsuit settlement with a former inmate. They also inquired about getting Internet fiber to the LEC from Kwikom Communications.

#### \*\*\*\*\*\*

## **COORDINATOR'S REPORT:**

Kris Marple, County Coordinator, presented a letter of support for Four County Mental Health's grant application to KDOT for new transportation vehicles. He also submitted a \$0.50 per hour pay increase request for Carrie Landry due to her completing her introductory period. He also discussed the monthly budget reports with the Commission, and presented October employee birthday cards for signature.

**ACTION:** A motion was made by Commissioner Miller to approve the letter of support for Four County Mental Health as presented. Commissioner Richardson seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

**ACTION:** A motion was made by Commissioner Miller to approve the \$0.50 per hour pay increase for Carrie Landry as presented. Commissioner Richardson seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

# **OTHER BUSINESS:**

- **1.** Approved payroll in the amount of \$102,352.06.
- **2.** Approved warrants in the amount of \$286,659.84.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

# ADJOURNMENT:

The meeting adjourned at 10:10 a.m. to reconvene on Wednesday, October 24, 2018 at 9:00 a.m.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS

Casey Lair, Chairman

ATTEST:

Rhonda Willard, County Clerk